
If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format, please call Ben Baugh, Democratic Services Officer on 
01432 261882 or e-mail ben.baugh2@herefordshire.gov.uk in advance of 
the meeting. 

 

 

 

Agenda 
 

Health, Care and Wellbeing 
Scrutiny Committee 
 

 

Date: Monday 29 January 2024 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Place: Conference Room 1 - Herefordshire Council, Plough 
Lane Offices, Hereford, HR4 0LE 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Ben Baugh, Democratic Services Officer 

Tel: 01432 261882 

Email: ben.baugh2@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 



 

 

Agenda for the meeting of the Health, Care and 
Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee 

Membership 

 

  
Chairperson Councillor Pauline Crockett 
Vice-chairperson Councillor Kevin Tillett 
   
 Councillor Jenny Bartlett 

Councillor Simeon Cole 
Councillor Dave Davies 
Councillor Mark Dykes 
Councillor Richard Thomas 

 

 
   

 
 



 
Herefordshire Council  29 JANUARY 2024 
 

 

Agenda 

 Pages 
  

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

 To receive apologies for absence.  
 

 

2.   NAMED SUBSTITUTES 
 

 

 To receive details of any councillors nominated to attend the meeting in place 
of a member of the committee. 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive declarations of interest in respect of items on the agenda. 
 

 

4.   MINUTES 
 

11 - 16 

 To receive the minutes of the meeting held on Monday 20 November 2023. 
 

 

HOW TO SUBMIT QUESTIONS 
 

 

The deadline for the submission of questions for this meeting is 9.30 am on 
Wednesday 24 January 2024. 
 

Questions must be submitted to councillorservices@herefordshire.gov.uk.  
Questions sent to any other address may not be accepted. 
 

Accepted questions and the responses will be published as a supplement to 
the agenda papers prior to the meeting.  Further information and guidance is 
available at  
www.herefordshire.gov.uk/getinvolved 
 

 

5.   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 

 To receive any written questions from members of the public. 
 

 

6.   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL 
 

 

 To receive any written questions from members of the council. 
 

 

7.   COMMUNITY BASED SUPPORT SERVICES 
 

17 - 44 

 To provide the opportunity for the scrutiny committee to contribute to the 
strategic review of Talk Community which is underway. 
 

 

8.   WORK PROGRAMME 2023/24 
 

45 - 50 

 To consider the work programme for the Health, Care and Wellbeing Scrutiny 
Committee for the municipal year 2023/24. 
 

 

9.   DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING 
 

 

 The next scheduled meeting is Monday 25 March 2024 2.00 pm. 
 

 

mailto:councillorservices@herefordshire.gov.uk
http://www.herefordshire.gov.uk/getinvolved
https://councillors.herefordshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1155&MId=9177&Ver=4




The public’s rights to information and attendance at meetings 

You have a right to: 

 Attend all council, cabinet, committee and sub-committee meetings unless the business to be 
transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information. 

 Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of the meeting.  
Agenda and reports (relating to items to be considered in public) are available at 
www.herefordshire.gov.uk/meetings 

 Inspect minutes of the council and all committees and sub-committees and written 
statements of decisions taken by the cabinet or individual cabinet members for up to six 
years following a meeting. 

 Inspect background papers used in the preparation of public reports for a period of up to four 
years from the date of the meeting (a list of the background papers to a report is given at the 
end of each report).  A background paper is a document on which the officer has relied in 
writing the report and which otherwise is not available to the public. 

 Access to a public register stating the names, addresses and wards of all councillors w
[...]
nd scrutiny of any matter relating to 
the planning provision and operation of health services affecting the area and to make 
reports and recommendations on these matters 

Who attends scrutiny committee meetings? 

 Members of the committee, including the chairperson and vice-chairperson. 

 Cabinet members, they are not members of the committee but attend principally to answer 
any questions the committee may have and inform the debate. 

 Officers of the council to present reports and give technical advice to the committee. 

 People external to the council invited to provide information to the committee. 

 Other councillors can attend but can only speak at the discretion of the chairperson. 

10

http://login.westlaw.co.uk/maf/wluk/app/document?src=doc&linktype=ref&context=62&crumb-action=replace&docguid=IC11DDC30829111DBA731C284100B17B4


 

Minutes of the meeting of the Health, Care and Wellbeing Scrutiny 
Committee held in Conference Room 1 - Herefordshire Council, 
Plough Lane Offices, Hereford, HR4 0LE on Monday 20 November 
2023 at 2.00 pm 
  

Committee members 
present in person 
and voting: 

Councillors: Jenny Bartlett, Simeon Cole, Pauline Crockett (Chairperson), 
Dave Davies, Mark Dykes, Richard Thomas and Kevin Tillett (Vice-
Chairperson) 

 

  
Others in 
attendance: 

M Appleby (Service Director - Social Care Delivery), B Baugh (Democratic Services 
Officer), H Doyle (Service Director - All Age Commissioning), H Hall (Corporate 
Director Community Wellbeing), J Higgins (Governance Support Assistant), G Jaques 
(Registered Manager Shared Lives), J Lilley (Community Wellbeing Communications 
Officer), J Morse (Senior Commissioning Officer, Residential and Nursing), Councillor 
I Powell (Cabinet Member Children and Young People), D Webb (Statutory Scrutiny 
Officer), B Williams (Commissioning Support Unit Manager) and S Wilson (Interim 
Head of Care Commissioning) 

[Note: Click here for the link to the agenda and to the video recording of this meeting; the links 
provided were correct at the time of publication of this minutes document] 

 
10. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
All committee members were present.  Apologies had been received from Councillor Carole 
Gandy (Cabinet Member Adults, Health and Wellbeing) and Christine Price (Chief Officer, 
Healthwatch Herefordshire). 
 

11. NAMED SUBSTITUTES   
 
Councillor Ivan Powell (Cabinet Member Children and Young People) was in attendance to 
represent the executive. 
 

12. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 

13. MINUTES   
 
The minutes of the previous meeting were received. 
 
Resolved:  
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 September 2023 be confirmed as a correct 
record and be signed by the Chairperson. 
 

14. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   
 
No questions had been received from members of the public. 
 

15. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL   

11

AGENDA ITEM 4

https://councillors.herefordshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1155&MId=9175&Ver=4


 

 
No questions had been received from councillors. 
 

16. HOME CARE   
 
The committee considered a report on home care services, discharge arrangements 
during the winter, and Shared Lives services.  A presentation was given and the slide 
pack was published to the webpage for the committee following the meeting (link to the 
presentation). 
 
The slides presented by officers from the Community Wellbeing Directorate are identified 
below, along with a summary of the principal points of discussion. 
 

Home Care 
 
A The Interim Head of Care Commissioning presented the Home Care slides:- 

Legislative Framework; Key Facts; Commissioning History / Arrangements (1); 
Home Care Framework Providers – Areas; Commissioning History / Arrangements 
(2); Current Provider Landscape; Overview of Quality of Provision; Legacy 
Provision; Apr 2021 Estimated Demand to Sep 2023 Delivery; Commissioned 
Home Care Customers and Weekly Hours; Weekly Cost of Commissioned Home 
Care; Community Waiting List for Home Care; Challenges; Response to 
Challenges; Future Plans and Next Steps. 

 
a.1. It was noted that, unlike the Primary Framework, the Secondary Framework 

was not based on specific geographical areas. 
 

a.2. It was reported that demand had been lower than anticipated (the estimate 
for April 2021 was 710 people but the actual numbers were 559 in April 
2021 and 593 in September 2023) but the total hours were similar (the 
estimate was 9000 hours but the actual hours were 8282 and 8882, 
respectively), reflecting the appropriate management of pathways but also 
increasing levels of acuity. 

 
a.3. The Chairperson noted the improvements that had been made in recent 

years and thanked the officers for their hard work. 
 

a.4. An overview was provided of the work of the Commissioning Support Unit 
(including brokerage, quality and review, and contract support) and the 
activities undertaken as part of the quality assurance process. 

 
a.5. It was noted that the Care Quality Commission (CQC) undertook 

inspections of providers periodically and there could be changes in the 
intervening period.  In terms of the one provider commissioned by the 
council currently rated as ‘requires improvement’, it was reported that the 
council was working closely with the provider to monitor and support 
improvements, and intelligence was shared with the CQC to inform the risk 
profile.   

 
a.6. The committee was advised about the due diligence process undertaken for 

potential new providers prior to appointment to a framework. 
 

a.7. It was reported that care providers had to apply for a licence to recruit 
social care workers from overseas, intelligence on practices was shared via 
regional networks, and sanctions could be taken against providers if they 
were in breach of licence conditions. 

 

12

https://councillors.herefordshire.gov.uk/documents/b25400/Supplement%20post%20hoc%20-%20Agenda%20item%207%20Home%20Care%20Presentation%20-%20Home%20Care%20Capacity%20and%20Delivery%20Mo.pdf?T=9
https://councillors.herefordshire.gov.uk/documents/b25400/Supplement%20post%20hoc%20-%20Agenda%20item%207%20Home%20Care%20Presentation%20-%20Home%20Care%20Capacity%20and%20Delivery%20Mo.pdf?T=9


 

a.8. The committee was advised that, at the point of commissioning, an equality 
impact assessment was undertaken to ensure that diverse characteristics 
and emerging needs were considered in formulating the specification for 
the service. 

 
a.9. It was reported that there were regular fora with providers, there was a 

complaints process for individual clients, and an external process for 
obtaining feedback was being introduced.  The Vice-Chairperson 
commented on value of previous scrutiny activity involving providers. 

 
a.10. The council was working with providers to identify clients that would be 

prepared to participate in pilots for the use of technology equipment and 
adaptations.  The Chairperson suggested that technology enabled living 
could be added to the scrutiny work programme.  In response to a question 
about internet connectivity in rural areas, it was reported that the plans 
included both fixed-line wireless and mobile data solutions. 

 
a.11. Attention was drawn to the sentence ‘One example of [coproduction] 

already coming into effect has been the expansion of one provider to 
operate and open an office in an area where there was limited availability of 
care and significant waiting lists, resulting in no longer having waiting lists in 
this area’ (paragraph 4.29, agenda page 31).  It was noted that the 
challenges were different in each area, particularly given the issues 
associated with population sparsity. 

 
a.12. The Corporate Director Community Wellbeing confirmed that work was 

ongoing to prepare a business case for a potential care facility which could 
be operated by the council.  It was noted that the original proposal was for a 
facility for older people but it was now considered that some form of facility 
for people with complex learning disabilities, challenging behaviours, and 
autism could represent a better use of council resources; there was limited 
provision within Herefordshire currently, resulting in out of county 
placements.  It was also noted that this initiative could support local 
workforce development. 

 
Discharge to Assess 

 
B The Interim Head of Care Commissioning presented the Discharge to Assess 

slides:- Background; Pathways; Services; Demand; Capacity; Winter Readiness / 
Preparation. 

 
b.1. Although no significant shift was expected in demand in the short term, 

actual demand would be tracked and modelled over the next twelve 
months. 

 
b.2. It was reported that there was a multidisciplinary team approach to 

discharge planning, involving patients and carers, and this work was 
supported by a discharge fund through the Better Care Fund framework.  It 
was noted that patients that met reablement criteria could receive free, 
short-term care for a maximum of six weeks. 

 
b.3. An overview was provided of the mechanisms for Continuing Health Care, 

including the use of a fast-track tool for individuals who may be entering a 
terminal phase, and other health and social care pathways.   

 

13



 

b.4. It was reported that council and health partner representatives met regularly 
to ensure that discharge practices were effective and minimised delayed 
transfers of care or ‘bed-blocking’. 

 
b.5. It was confirmed that the Health and Care Act 2022 revoked previous 

procedural requirements for local authorities to carry out long-term health 
and care needs assessments before a patient was discharged from 
hospital, with further details provided about the discharge planning process. 

 
b.6. The Corporate Director Community Wellbeing commented on the 

distribution of adult social care discharge funding to local authorities and 
that longer term funding was a significant issue nationally, especially in 
view of increasing demand, acuity and costs.  It was noted that alternative 
models were being explored to secure value for money but also to ensure 
equity of access and provision across the county. 
 

b.7. The Chairperson suggested that discharge to assess could be added to the 
scrutiny work programme, with input from Hoople Cares and Wye Valley 
NHS Trust.   

 
b.8. It was reported that processes were being reviewed, in conjunction with 

health partners including Primary Care Networks, to ensure safe and 
effective discharge. 

 
Shared Lives 

 
C The Registered Manager Shared Lives Shared Lives presented the Shared Lives 

slides: Background; Key Facts (1); Key Facts (2); Challenges and Response; 
Future Plans – Shared Lives Plus Review; Future Plans – Homeshare Feasibility 
Study. 
 
c.1. In terms of safeguarding, it was reported that Shared Lives providers 

underwent a period of detailed assessment, were subject to DBS 
(Disclosure and Barring Service) checks, employment and character 
references were obtained, and the service was monitored under CQC 
regulation.  It was noted that a panel, including external participants, 
considered the approval of providers. 
 

c.2. It was reported that the Homeshare Feasibility Study would explore 
potential issues for stakeholders, including the position with Council Tax.  
The Chairperson suggested that Homeshare could be added to the scrutiny 
work programme. 

 
c.3. An overview was provided of the process to match an adult who had care 

and support needs with a Shared Lives provider, and examples were 
provided of a range of situations where people were enabled to live safely 
and independently. 

 
c.4. It was reported that part of the work with Shared Lives Plus would include a 

communications plan to attract different types of providers, including short 
and long term arrangements. 

 
c.5. It was noted that there was no age barrier to Shared Lives and some of the 

models of care and support were outlined. 
 
At the conclusion of the debate, the Chairperson identified potential future scrutiny 
activity.  With attention drawn to the sentence ‘Council officers are in the process of 

14



 

establishing a project within the Community Wellbeing Transformation Programme to 
review and further develop home care solutions…’ (paragraph 4.33, agenda page 32), a 
committee member suggested that this could be examined through a task and finish 
group.  The Statutory Scrutiny Officer suggested that draft Terms of Reference be 
prepared for this purpose. 
 
Resolved: That  
 
a. The progress outlined in the report be noted; 

 
b. Potential items be added to the work programme long list on: 

 

 Technology Enabled Living; 
 

 Discharge to Assess, with input from Hoople Cares and Wye Valley 
NHS Trust; and 

 

 The development of a Homeshare model in Herefordshire. 
 

c. Consideration be given to an informal discussion with care providers to 
discuss challenges and opportunities. 
 

d. The Statutory Scrutiny Officer be requested to prepare draft Terms of 
Reference for a potential task and finish group on the project to review and 
further develop home care solutions. 

 
17. WORK PROGRAMME 2023/24   

 
The committee considered the work programme for the remainder of the municipal year 
2023/24, noting additions made to the long list identified under the previous agenda item. 
 
In response to a suggestion about a future item on mental health provision, the Statutory 
Scrutiny Officer advised the committee that further exploration of discrete topics would 
be beneficial. 
 
With attention drawn to the item on ‘West Mercia Police “Most Appropriate Agency” 
Policy’, scheduled for 20 May 2024, the Cabinet Member Children and Young People 
noted that this topic was being discussed widely at a national level and offered help to 
inform the item. 
 
Resolved:  
 
That, subject to the agreed additions to the long list, the work programme 2023/24 
be approved. 
 

18. DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING   
 
The date of the next scheduled meeting was identified as Monday 29 January 2024 2.00 
pm. 
 

The meeting ended at 4.30 pm Chairperson 

15

https://councillors.herefordshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1155&MId=9176&Ver=4
https://councillors.herefordshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1155&MId=9176&Ver=4




 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from  
Lesli Good, Tel: 01432 260965, email: Lesli.Good@herefordshire.gov.ukl 

Title of report: Community Based Support Services 

Meeting: Health, Care and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee 

Meeting date: Monday 29 January 2024 

Report by: Service Director - Communities 

Classification 

Open  

Decision type 

This is not an executive decision 

Wards affected  

(All Wards) 

Purpose 

To provide the opportunity for the scrutiny committee to contribute to the strategic review of Talk 
Community which is underway.  

Recommendation(s) 

That: 

a) The committee note and comment on the rationale and process for the strategic review 
of Talk Community and performance information provided in Appendix 1; and 

b) The committee determine any recommendations it wishes to make in regard to 
informing the strategic review 

Alternative options 

1. There are no alternative options.  The council has key responsibilities around prevention, 
wellbeing and partnerships as detailed in the Care Act 2014.  These general duties are: 

a) promoting individual wellbeing 

b) preventing needs for care and support 

c) promoting integration of care and support with health services 

17

AGENDA ITEM 7



d) providing information and advice 

e) promoting diversity and quality in provision of services 

f) co-operating 

g) safeguarding adults at risk of abuse or neglect 

Key considerations 

2. Talk Community has been operating since 2020 with the aim of building more connected 
communities where everyone can thrive.  The work contributes to prevention and reducing 
demand on statutory services by supporting individuals and communities with their health and 
well-being.  Talk Community respond to community need and work closely with partner 
agencies delivering health and social care and the Voluntary, Community and Social 
Enterprises (VCSE). 

3. Demand on statutory services continues to increase and as the landscape is changing a review 
of Talk Community is being undertaken to understand the impact of Talk Community, to make 
its services and activities visible and inform the future direction of the service.  The outcome 
will be a long term strategy for Talk Community that maximises the council’s contribution to 
reducing demand and improving health inequalities.  The review was started in November 
2023 and will be completed at end of March 2024. 

4. The review process is set out below: 

a) assessment of the performance of Talk Community 

b) engagement with internal and external stakeholders, including Talk Community staff, 
VCSE, Town and Parish Councils, health partners, Talk Community hubs and Talk 
Community volunteers 

c) analysis of the strategic and policy landscape in which Talk Community operates to identify 
strategic drivers 

d) research into best practice in measuring/evaluating the contribution of empowered 
communities to prevention and increased community resilience 

5. The current Talk Community delivery model supports activities that build community 
relationships, facilitate partnership working, capacity building of community organisations, 
provision of information and advice and networking.  The work has played a significant role in 
responding to identified individual and community needs.  Case studies demonstrate the value 
and impact of Talk Community. 

6. Talk Community has provided support to households, residents, community groups and 
volunteers through a range of activity.  These include 

a) provision of financial advice to over 3,900 households 

b) delivery of roadshows to 460 resi
[...]
4. 

Recommendation(s) 

That: 
 
a) The committee agree the work programme, which will be subject to periodical reviews, as 

the basis of their primary focus for the remainder of the municipal year. 

Alternative options 

1. The committee could decline to agree a work programme for its future committee meetings.  
This would likely result in unstructured and purposeless meetings. 

 
2. The committee could also decline to determine who they would like to invite to participate in 

meetings, or which evidence they wish to receive in advance of the meeting.  This would likely 
result in an inefficient use of their committee time. 

Key considerations 

3. A fundamental part of good scrutiny is planning and agreeing a programme of work for the 
committee to undertake.  A well-considered work programme: 

 
a. identifies priorities for the committee’s work that align with corporate and partnership 

priorities, as well as reflecting community concern; 

45

AGENDA ITEM 8



b. ensures that each identified topic has clear objectives that focus the committee’s work; 
 
c. creates a timetable for the committee’s programme of work so that the committee carry out 

its work at the optimal time; and  
 
d. provides officers and partners with requirements for evidence that will support the 

committee in providing evidence-based scrutiny. 

Community impact 

4. Effective scrutiny enables the committee to reflect community concern, one of the four purposes 
of scrutiny as outlined by the Centre for Governance and Scrutiny.  

Environmental impact 

5. This report contains no direct environmental impacts.  However the work that the committee will 
undertake resulting from agreeing this work programme may have direct impacts.  Reports 
arising from or supporting this work will outline their potential environmental impact. 

Equality duty 

6. The public sector equality duty (specific duty) requires us to consider how we can positively 
contribute to the advancement of equalit

Minutes of the meeting

L. Herefordshire
O Council

Minutes of the meeting of the Health, Care and Wellbeing Scrutiny
Committee held in Conference Room 1 - Herefordshire Council,
Plough Lane Offices, Hereford, HR4 OLE on Monday 29 January
2024 at 2.00 pm

Committee members  Councillors: Jenny Bartlett, Simeon Cole, Pauline Crockett (Chairperson),

presentin person Dave Davies, Mark Dykes, Richard Thomas and Kevin Tillett (Vice-
and voting: Chairperson)
Others in B Baugh (Democratic Services Officer), Carole Gandy (Cabinet Member Adults,

attendance: Health and Wellbeing), L Good (Service Director - Communities), H Hall (Corporate
Director Community Wellbeing), J Lilley (Community Wellbeing Communications
Lead), E Lowe (Talk Community Development Lead), A Rees-Glinos (Governance
Support Assistant) and D Webb (Statutory Scrutiny Officer)
19. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
All committee members were present.
20. NAMED SUBSTITUTES
There were no named substitutes.
21. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
No declarations of interest were made.
22. MINUTES
The minutes of the previous meeting were received.

Resolved:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 November 2023 be confirmed as a correct
record and be signed by the Chairperson.

23. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC
No questions had been received from members of the public.
24. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL
No questions had been received from councillors.
25. COMMUNITY BASED SUPPORT SERVICES
The Chairperson made opening comments about the value of the activities supported by

volunteers in the county, the need to use limited resources effectively, and the formation of
Talk Community to promote and foster partnerships to reach out to individuals and




communities. The Cabinet Member Adults, Health and Wellbeing invited the committee
to input into the strategic review of Talk Community.

The committee received the presentation ‘Strategic Review of Talk Community’ (link to
the presentation).

The Service Director Communities presented the slides:- Strategic review of Talk
Community; Aim and methodology; Strategic context; Need; Vision, aims and outcomes;
and Delivery model.

The Talk Community Development Lead presented the slides:- We asked our community
groups what Talk Community was to them; Talk Community hubs; Hub case study;
Community debt centres; Debt centre case study; Community action network meetings;
Funding delivery; Talk Community delivery; Additional projects; Talk Community brokers;
Case study — youth; Case study — market town; Case study — funding; and Talk
Community has supported. The Service Director Communities presented the final slide,
Issues.

The principal points of the discussion included:

1.  The Chairperson suggested that the presentation should be shared with local
partner organisations such as Hereford and Worcester Fire and Rescue Service,
Herefordshire and Worcestershire Health and Care NHS Trust, NHS Herefordshire
and Worcestershire Integrated Care Board, and West Mercia Police.

2. A committee member noted that the scrutiny activity that could be undertaken was
limited as the strategic review was at an early stage.

3. A committee member expressed concerns about the implications of changes to the
national funding structure. The Service Director Communities said that this was
being worked through currently. The Corporate Director Community Wellbeing
noted the cessation of some one-off sources of funding but emphasised that there
was core funding to support the consistency and continuity of the Talk Community
service. The Chairperson noted some of the challenges associated with short-term
funding streams.

4, In response to observations made by the Vice-Chairperson, the Talk Community
Development Lead advised that: data obtained from Community Debt Centres was
clear, as reporting mechanisms had been established from the outset; data from
Talk Community Hubs was difficult to pin down, due to differences in scale and
ways in which they operated; the identified ‘25,000 visits per annum to a Talk
Community Hub and being connected to support’ related only to those hubs that
had responded; the lack of granularity was recognised; and a further breakdown of
the figures received could be shared.

5.  The Service Director Communities reported that all 75 hubs across Herefordshire
would be audited to understand the offer being provided, the spaces being used,
and the level of engagement with Talk Community. It was noted that there had
been a seed funding grant scheme to support the establishment of each
community group/hub (e.g. for computer equipment) but there was no contractual
relationship with the council. The committee was advised that the potential for a
more systematic approach would be explored through the review.

6. In response to an anecdote about equipment not being used at a hub, the
Chairperson commented on the need for assurance around value for money.


https://councillors.herefordshire.gov.uk/documents/s50115993/Appendix%201%20Strategic%20Review%20of%20Talk%20Community.pdf
https://councillors.herefordshire.gov.uk/documents/s50115993/Appendix%201%20Strategic%20Review%20of%20Talk%20Community.pdf

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

In response to comments by a committee member, the Corporate Director
Community Wellbeing: explained that it had been envisaged that Talk Community
would adapt to whatever structure worked for a particular community, resulting in
varied approaches in different areas; and the risk of Talk Community becoming a
‘jack of all trades’, due to differing perceptions internally and externally, was
acknowledged and this reinforced the need for the council to establish what it
wanted from Talk Community, whilst continuing to work collaboratively with
communities.

In response to a question, the Chairperson considered that a change of title or
branding at this stage would result in additional confusion about the programme.

A committee member commented that: councillors could promote the Talk
Community newsletter to parish councils and other local groups; the ‘Talk
Community Strategic Approach’ report, considered by Cabinet on 24 September
2020 [minute 179 of 2020/21 refers], demonstrated that much had been achieved
through Talk Community during the Covid-19 pandemic; there had perhaps been
too much focus on the number of hubs subsequently; there was a need to develop
a communications strategy; Talk Community should be aligned with the Joint
Strategic Needs Assessment, and should underpin and create value for other
council strategies; and the evolving, long-term strategy for Talk Community should
be included in the work programme for the committee.

A committee member suggested that an index of services for each hub, depending
on the volunteer resources available, could help to raise public awareness. The
Service Director Communities said that the audit would provide the opportunity to
reconsider the number of hubs needed, and to size and shape them appropriately.

The Talk Community Development Lead responded to questions, the key points
included: in addition to regular training on the Talk Community Directory, other
training opportunities were offered to Talk Community volunteers whenever
possible; an overview was provided of the work of the Healthy Lifestyle Team
which sat within Talk Community but was funded by Public Health; and the
development officers provided ongoing support for the hubs which could include
working with partner agencies or other organisations to assist individuals with more
complex needs.

Whilst it was noted that information about Talk Community was being circulated to
clerks, it was suggested that the review could consider opportunities to work more
closely with parish and town councils. The Service Director Communities reported
on work that was underway to develop a new charter between Herefordshire
Council and local councils.

Questions were asked about performance and the merits of concentrating efforts
through the larger or more active hubs. The Talk Community Development Lead
said that: apart from the initial seed funding, there was no ongoing funding or
associated assessment of performance; and the smaller hubs were often in very
rural areas and, even if infrequent, these could be critical to some people in those
areas and may help to reduce isolation.

In response to questions about alignment to the County Plan given that there was
no plan beyond 2023/24 currently, the Corporate Director Community Wellbeing
advised that the slide on Vision, aims and outcomes [agenda page 26] reflected
the original purpose of the programme which would be assessed during the review
and it was not considered that this would be out of kilter with the ambitions likely to
come through as part of the new County Plan which was in development.


https://www.talkcommunitydirectory.org/talk-community-newsletter-2024/
https://councillors.herefordshire.gov.uk/ieIssueDetails.aspx?IId=50032818&Opt=3

15. The Vice-Chairperson noted that one size did not fit all but, given that the branding
was the same, questioned whether there were reputational risks if some hubs were
not meeting the needs of particular communities. It was suggested that it would be
useful to engage with groups that had not chosen to be part of Talk Community.

16. Inresponse to a question, the Talk Community Development Lead acknowledged
that ‘Cost of Living Roadshows’ had not been well attended, although had resulted
in positive outcomes for some individuals. It was reported that this had led to the
development of the ‘Winter of Wellbeing’ (WoW) programme, including signposting
to cost of living advice and support, and events had been well attended and good
feedback had been received.

There was a short adjournment to enable the committee to consider potential
recommendations to the executive.

The meeting recommenced, draft recommendations were displayed and read out by the
Statutory Scrutiny Officer, and the following resolution was agreed by the committee.

At the conclusion of the agenda item, the Cabinet Member Adults, Health and Wellbeing
thanked the committee for the debate and commented on: the challenges around data
and how a robust evidence base could support applications for external funding; the
need to assess both the gaps and possible overlaps in provision; and the need to
consider outreach opportunities to engage with vulnerable people who were unable to
access a hub or other community group.

Resolved: That it be recommended to the executive that:

1. Herefordshire Council works with partners to identify funding for
community-based services.

2. The service further develops its management information concerning the
activity and outputs of Talk Community hubs.

3. Talk Community develops a communications strategy to provide a clear
understanding of the service’s purpose.

4, Health, Care and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee reviews the forthcoming
draft strategy.

5.  The draft strategy explicitly takes into account the extent to which Talk
Community underpins other strategies.

26. WORK PROGRAMME 2023/24
The committee noted the work programme for the remainder of the municipal year
2023/24. The Statutory Scrutiny Officer commented on arrangements being made to
schedule meeting dates and to undertake work programming activity for 2024/25.
Resolved:  That the work programme 2023/24 be noted.

27. DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING

The date of the next scheduled meeting was confirmed as Monday 25 March 2024, 2.00
pm.

The meeting ended at 4.11 pm Chairperson



